to purchase 450,450 shares of ETC common stock, which shares equal in value to 10% of the amount of the
$5,000,000 increase under the 2007 PNC Bank Credit Facility. The warrants are exercisable for seven years following
issuance at an exercise price per share equal to $1.11, which price equals the average closing price of ETC common
stock during the 120 days prior to the issuance of the warrant.
Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet
   The following unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of May 29, 2009 gives effect to the Series E Exchange as if it
occurred on that date. The unaudited pro form balance sheet is presented for informational purposes only, is not
necessarily indicative of the financial position that would actually have occurred had the Series E Exchange been
consummated as of the date presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of the financial position of ETC. The unaudited
pro forma balance sheet and the pro forma adjustments should be read in conjunction with the accompanying
consolidated financial statements and the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

7

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

Environmental Tectonics Corporation
Pro forma Balance Sheet as of May 29, 2009

(amounts in thousands)
Pro forma

May 29,
2009 Pro forma adjustments (unaudited)

May 29,
2009

(unaudited) Increase (decrease) (unaudited)
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 287 $ $ $ $ 287
Restricted cash 4,461 4,461
Accounts receivable, net 5,825 5,825
Costs and estimated earnings in excess
of billings on uncompleted long-term
contracts 2,779 2,779
Inventories, net 4,617 4,617
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 480 � � � 480

Total current assets 18,449 � � � 18,449

Property, plant and equipment, at cost,
net 16,058 16,058
Construction in progress � �
Software development costs, net 842 842
Other assets 189 � (e) 200 � 389

Total assets $ 35,538 $ � $ 200 $ � $ 35,738

LIABILITIES
Current portion of long-term debt $ 9 $ $ $ $ 9
Accounts payable � trade 2,425 2,425
Billings in excess of costs and
estimated earnings on uncompleted
long-term contracts 2,818 2,818
Customer deposits 1,431 1,431
Accrued interest and dividends 4,761 (b) (4,441) 320
Other accrued liabilities 2,447 � � � 2,447

Total current liabilities 13,891 (4,441) � � 9,450

Long-term obligations, less current
portion:
Credit facility payable to bank 11,910 11,910
Promissory note payable 1,900 1,900
Subordinated convertible debt 9,748 (a) 252 (c) (10,000) �

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Other long-term debt 5 � � � 5

23,563 252 (10,000) � 13,815

Unearned interest 32 � � � 32

Total liabilities 37,486 (4,189) (10,000) � 23,297

Commitments and contingencies � �
Minority interest 44 44

Cumulative convertible participating
preferred stock, Series B 6,000 (d) (6,000) �

Cumulative convertible participating
preferred stock, Series C 3,300 (d) (3,300) �

STOCKHOLDERS�
(DEFICIENCY) EQUITY
Cumulative convertible participating
preferred stock, Series D 55 (e) 100 155
Cumulative convertible participating
preferred stock, Series E � (b) 4,441 (c) 10,000 (d) 9,300 23,741
Common stock 453 453
Additional paid-in capital 15,164 (e) 100 15,264
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (688) (688)
Accumulated deficit (26,276) (a) (252) � � (26,528)

Total stockholders� (deficiency) equity (11,292) 4,189 10,200 9,300 12,397

Total liabilities and stockholders�
(deficiency) equity $ 35,538 $ � $ 200 $ � $ 35,738

Pro forma
adjustments:

(a) To expense as
extinguishment
of debt the
unamortized
debt discount on
the
Subordinated
convertible debt

(b) Exchange of
$2,361 of
accrued interest

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

due on
Subordinated
note payable
plus $2,080 of
accrued
dividends due
on Series B and
Series C
preferred stock
for $4,441 of
Series E
Preferred Stock

(c) Exchange of
Subordinated
note payable for
$10,000 of
Series E
Preferred Stock

(d) Exchange of
$6,000 of
Series B and
$3,300 of
Series C
preferred stock
for $9,300 of
Series E
preferred stock